



ORDER OF THE LAW CLERK

Re: Rental Housing Regulation TNR 2/2013

Enacted under the Grammatical and Typographical Amendments Act TNS 1/2015 section 2.1

TNO 01/2016

BACKGROUND:

- A. On September 16, 2015 the Executive enacted the Housing Authority (Market Housing) Amendment Act (the “Act”);
- B. By letter dated January 7, 2016, legal counsel for the Toquaht government advised the law clerk that, after the enactment of the Act and through inadvertence, the Rental Housing Regulation TNR 2/2013 contains typographical errors;
- C. In accordance with section 2.1 of the Grammatical and Typographical Amendments Act TNS 1/2015, the law clerk may, by Order and on the advice of legal counsel to the Toquaht government, make an amendment to an enactment to correct a grammatical or typographical error in that enactment, provided that amendment does not in any way alter the intent of, or a right, duty or power provided for in, that enactment.

NOW THEREFORE THE EXECUTIVE ORDERS AS FOLLOWS:

- 1) The Rental Housing Regulation TNR 2/2013 is amended as follows:
 - a) section 1.2(d) is amended by striking out “10.4” and substituting “11.4”;
 - b) section 1.2(e) is amended by striking out “12.3” and substituting “13.3”;
 - c) section 1.2(g) is amended by striking out “Toquaht housing” and substituting “Toquaht social housing”;
 - d) section 1.2(j) is amended by striking out “13.3” and substituting “14.3”;
 - e) section 1.3(a) is amended by striking out “10.4” and substituting “11.4” in the definition of “applicant” in that section;
 - f) section 1.3(b) is amended by striking out the two instances of “Part 10” and substituting “Part 11”;
 - g) section 2.2(b)(iii) is amended by striking out “10.4” and substituting “11.4”;
 - h) section 2.2(b)(iv) is amended by striking out “12.3” and substituting “13.3”;
 - i) section 2.2(c)(ii) is amended by striking out “10.4(c)” and substituting “11.4(c)” and by striking out “12.4(b)” and substituting “13.4(b)”;

- j) section 3.1 is amended by striking out “building” and substituting “housing” in the heading of that section;
- k) Form HA-4 – Application for Spousal Tenancy in Schedule 1 is amended by striking out “Part 10” and substituting “Part 11” in the second line; and
- l) Schedule 5 – Offences and Penalties is amended as follows:
 - i. in column 1 of row 4 by striking out “Part 9” and substituting “Part 10”;
 - ii. in column 1 of row 5 by striking out “9.2” and substituting “10.1”;
 - iii. in column 1 of row 6 by striking out “9.3(a)” and substituting “10.2(a)”;
 - iv. in column 1 of row 7 by striking out “9.3(c)” and substituting “10.2(c)”;
 - v. in column 1 of row 8 by striking out “9.6” and substituting “10.5”;
 - vi. in column 1 of row 9 by striking out “Part 10” and substituting “Part 11”;
 - vii. in column 1 of row 10 by striking out “10.5(e)” and substituting “11.5(e)”;
 - viii. in column 1 of row 11 by striking out “10.7(a)” and substituting “11.7(a)”;
 - ix. in column 1 of row 12 by striking out “Part 13” and substituting “Part 14”; and
 - x. in column 1 of row 13 by striking out “13.3” and substituting “14.3”.

This Order enacted on January 11, 2016



Signed

Kirsten Johnsen, Law Clerk of the Toquaht Nation

DEPOSITED IN THE
REGISTRY OF LAWS AND
OFFICIAL RECORDS

ON 2016/01/11



Signature of Law Clerk